with Unitholders (9,431) (2,463)

Distributions paid to Unitholders:
– 2025 interim distribution (3,476) –
– 2024 final distribution (3,385) –
– 2024 interim distribution – (3,333)
– 2023 final distribution – (3,034)

(16,292) (8,830)

Represented by:
Change in net assets attributable to Unitholders,

excluding issues of new units and units bought back (16,292) (10,148)
Amount arising from reserve movements 568 1,798
Non-controlling interests (568) (480)

(16,292) (8,830)

Loss for the year, before transactions
with Unitholders attributable to
– Unitholders (Note) 6 (8,863) (1,983)
– Non-controlling interests (568) (480)

(9,431) (2,463)
Note: Loss per unit, based upon loss for the year, before transactions with Unitholders attributable to Unitholders

and the weighted average number of units in issue, is set out in Note 6 to the consolidated financial
information.

32

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Before
transactions

with
Unitholders

Transactions
with

Unitholders
(Note (i))

After
transactions

with
Unitholders

(Note (ii))

Non-
controlling

interests Total
HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

For the year ended 31 March 2025

(Loss)/profit for the year (8,863) 9,431 568 (568) –

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to the consolidated income statement
– Cash flow hedging reserve (492) – (492) – (492)
– Exchange reserve (76) – (76) (3) (79)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
for the year (9,431) 9,431 – (571) (571)

For the year ended 31 March 2024

(Loss)/profit for the year (1,983) 3,781 1,798 (480) 1,318

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to the consolidated income statement
– Cash flow hedging reserve (169) – (169) – (169)
– Exchange reserve (1,629) – (1,629) (21) (1,650)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
for the year (3,781) 3,781 – (501) (501)

Notes:
(i) Transactions with Unitholders comprise the distributions to Unitholders of HK$6,861 million (2024: HK$6,367

million) and change in net assets attributable to Unitholders, excluding issues of new units and units bought
back, which is a decrease of HK$16,292 million (2024: HK$10,148 million).

(ii) In accordance with the Trust Deed, the units of Link REIT contain contractual obligations to pay to its
Unitholders cash distributions and also, upon the termination of the trust, a share of all net cash proceeds
derived from the sale or realisation of the assets of the trust less any liabilities, in accordance with their